

#### Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

COR61368

् :P <i>)</i>	4GE	930
	1	

JOHN ABBOTT <u> 304-558-2544</u>

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Solo CRANE, INC 194 West Park Ave. Westover, WV 26501

26170

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS ST. MARYS CORRECTIONAL CENTER (COLIN ANDERSON CENTER) STATE ROUTE 2 ST. MARYS, WV

304-558-2036

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/28/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 12/27/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 LS 968-96 880,00 DECOMMISSIONING SERVICES CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIP-MENT NECESSARY TO DECOMMISSION A WASTE WATER TREAT-MENT PLANT AT THE ST. MARY'S CORRECTIONAL CENTER, PER THE SPECIFICATIONS. MANDATORY ON-SITE PRE-BID: ST. MARY'S CORRECTIONAL CENTER 12/14/07 @ 10:00 A.M. 2880 N. PLEASANTS HIGHWAY ST. MARY'S, WV 26170 REGISTRATION: PLEASE CALL TONY LEMASTERS AT 304-684-5500 BY 12/12/2007 TO CONFIRM ATTENDANCE. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PRE-BID WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 60 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE 304-328 5880 108

550784243



MODER

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

COR61368

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Solo Crem, INC

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
ST. MARYS CORRECTIONAL CENTER
(COLIN ANDERSON CENTER)
STATE ROUTE 2
ST. MARYS, WV
26170 304-558-2036

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/28/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 12/27/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE OLIANTITY LIOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR PLEASANTS COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. ) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER COR61368 PAGE

3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Solo Crane, Inc. 194 W. Park Avenue Westover, WV 26501

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
ST. MARYS CORRECTIONAL CENTER
(COLIN ANDERSON CENTER)
TO STATE ROUTE 2
ST. MARYS, WV
26170
304-558-2036

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/28/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 12/27/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY UOP. AMOUNT LINE ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE **FLEPHONE** DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER

CDR61368

304-558-2544

PA	3E	
	4	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT

SH-P-TO

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Solo Crane, Inc.

Solo Crane, Inc. 194 W. Park Avenue Westover, WV 26501

RFQ COPY

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
ST. MARYS CORRECTIONAL CENTER
(COLIN ANDERSON CENTER)
STATE ROUTE 2
ST. MARYS, WV

26170 304-558-2036

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SAI	Ε	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/28/	2007						}			
BID OPENING DATE:	1	2/27/	/2007			BID	OPE	VING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUANT	ΠY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU	MBER.		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				NO.						
	1				. •	•			÷	1
	TO BE U	NREAS	ONABL	E. S	UCH COST	IS UNRE	ASDI	NABLE IF	IT IS	
	20% OR	MORE	HIGHE	R THA	N THE BID	PRICE	FOR	FOREIGN	MADE	
	PRODUCT	's. 1	F THE	DOME	STIC ALUN	INUM, G	LASS	S OR STEE	EL	
	PRODUCT				D OR PROD					
	LABOR S	URPLL	S ARE	Α", A	S DEFINED	BY THE	נאט	ITED STAT	ΓES	
					OREIGN PR					
	DNLY IF	DOME	STIC	PRODU	CTS ARE 3	0% OR M	ORE	HIGHER 1	[N	
i e	1				MADE PRO					
1	į									
	IF, PRI	OR TO	THE	AWARD	DF A CON	ITRACT U	NDEF	R THE ABO	VE	
	PROVISI	ONS,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFFICE	R OF TH	E SF	PENDING L	JNIT	
	DETERMI	NES 1	HAT T	HERE	EXISTS A	BID FOR	LIK	CE FOREIG	SN	
1	ALUMINU	M, GL	ASS 0	R STE	EL THAT I	S REASO	NABL	LE AND LO	WER	
	THAN TH	E LOW	EST B	ID DO	MESTIC PR	ODUCTS,	THE	SPENDIN	IG	
	OFFICE	MAY R	EQUES	T, IN	WRITING,	A REEV	ALUA	ATION AND	)	
	REDUCTI	ON IN	THE	LOWES	T BID FOR	SUCH D	OMES	STIC PROD	DUCTS.	
ļ	ALL VEN	DORS	MUST	INDIC	ATE IN TH	EIR BID	IF	THEY ARE	:	
	SUPPLYI	NG FC	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS OR S	TEEL	- •		
				ļ						
	REV. 3/	88								
			1							
		_							;	
	EXHIBIT	9				ĺ	İ		'	
				CE & P	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF C	ONSTRUCT	ION	
	PROJECT	AUDE	NUA							
	TUE ADO	UTTES	L /ENG	TNEED	AND /OD A	CENCY O		DE DECU	TOES	
					AND/OR A ING SCHED				TKEN	}
1 I			1 . 1		DDENDA FO	,	,			
	UNICHU	CITUN	FKUJ	ECIA#	PDEMDA FO	K SIAIE	AGE	HCIES:		
	(1) TH	E VDC	HITEC	L/ENG	INEER SHA	II PDED	ARE	THE ADDE	MILLIN	
i j					INCER SHAT					j
1 i					THE PROJ	L.	l .	DDENDUM		
					ARDED TO				ATE	
	PURCHAS				THE ARCHI					
					<u></u>					
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		VDITION:	S		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN					ADDRESS O	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
								,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		



# Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER COR61368

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

MOCKE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Solo Crane, Inc. 194 W. Park A arree Westover With south

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS ST. MARYS CORRECTIONAL CENTER (COLIN ANDERSON CENTER) STATE ROUTE 2 ST. MARYS, WV 26170

304-558-2036

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATEPRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHI	VIA	E G/B	FREIGHT TERMS	
11/28/ BID OPENING DATE		10/07/				2.72	ODENING TIME	01.7004	
	<b>1</b> 100000000000000000000000000000000000	12/27/ NTITY		CAT			OPENING TIME  UNIT-PRICE	01:30PM AMOUNT	0000000000
LINE	UUA	NHIY	YOP	NO.	HEM N	UMBER	UNHERICE	ANICONT	30000 0000 3000 0000
	h .				ENDUM TO ISSUED.	THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR		
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED P	ARTIE . AN Four	S AND Y ADD	, IF NEC ENDUM SH	OULD BE	TO ALL EXTEND THE BII RECEIVED BY TH TO THE BID	1	
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO A ION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D TO T RULES ORIGINAL ADDENDU N ADDEND	HE STAT AND RE BIDDIN M DOCUME UM THAT	GULATIONS G DOCUMENT		
	REV. 1					i			
	EXHIBI ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	OGEME	NT				
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE THE	1	LLOWING CHECKE Y REVISIONS TO N, ETC.		
	ADDEND	им иоѕ	.:						
	NO. 1	•	<i>v</i>		• • • •				
-	NO. 2		• • • • •		• • • •	1			
	NO. 3	•	• • • •		• • • •				
DIOMATI IDE			······································	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON		DATÉ	
SIGNATURE	· · · · ·	<del></del>		<del></del>		. ELG HORE			
nnle		FEI	IN.				A DDDECC OUA	NOTE TO BE NOTED ABOVE	•



### Request for Quotation

COR61368

RFQ NUMBER

PAC	Ε	
	6	

ADDRE	S CORRES	ONDENCE	TOATTEN	ITION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

>#ZOOR

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

Solo Crane, Inc. 194 W. Park Avenue Westover, WV 26501 DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
ST. MARYS CORRECTIONAL CENTER
(COLIN ANDERSON CENTER)
STATE ROUTE 2
ST. MARYS, WV
26170 304-558-2036

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F C B FREIGHT TERMS 11/28/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 12/27/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FEIN



Request	for
Quotati	on

COR61368

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

⊅002m<

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solo Crane, Inc. 194 W. Park Avenue Westover, WV 26501 DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
ST. MARYS CORRECTIONAL CENTER
(COLIN ANDERSON CENTER)
T STATE ROUTE 2
ST. MARYS, WV
26170 304-558-2036

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
11/28/2007				
BID OPENING DATE:	12/27/2007	BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUAN	VIIIY LIOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
PROSPE	IRGINIA STATE COD CTIVE BIDDER TO I E NUMBER ON THEIR	NCLUDE THE CONTR		
	TO COMPLETE:	Lolo Crone 1	nc	
CONTRA	CTORS LICENSE NO.	WV.033.8.	78	
COPY O	CCESSFUL BIDDER W F THEIR CONTRACTO HASE ORDER/CONTRA	RS LICENSE PRIOR		
	APP	LICABLE LAW		
AND RETHE "R	ST VIRGINIA STATE GULATIONS, AND THE EQUEST FOR QUOTAT ON IS THE SOLE AU	E INFORMATION PR ION" ISSUED BY T	ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING	
ANY OTI OR ALT	FORMATION PROVIDED HER SOURCE, VERBA ERS THE INFORMATION BED IN THE ABOVE	L OR WRITTEN, WH ON PROVIDED FROM	ICH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS	
FOR BAI	PTCY: IN THE EVENKRUPTCY PROTECTIONULL AND VOID, AND	ON, THIS CONTRAC	T IS AUTOMATI-	
REV. 1				
	SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	DITIONS     DATE	
SIGNATURE		PELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ENDOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

COR61368

PΑ	G	999	:::
		8	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDE	NCE TO ATTENTION OF
JOHN ABBOTT	
304-558-2566	

*0*∓+¤. ∓0

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
ST. MARYS CORRECTIONAL CENTER
(COLIN ANDERSON CENTER)
STATE ROUTE 2
ST. MARYS, WV

26170

304-558-2036

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RF	a co	PY	
TYPE	NAM	E/ADDRESS	HERE

Solo Crane, Inc. 194 W. Park Avenue Westover, WV 26501

FEIN

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	RMS OF SAI	Œ	SHIP VIA		F.	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/28/									
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>12/27/</u>	2007	10002 (2200)	1	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBE	R	UNC	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	D P B 2	EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ENT O ING D G 15 SHING	BE S F ADM IVISI TON S	TICE UBMITTED TO INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130	1			
	THE EN	VELOPE	LD CD OR T	NTAIN HE BI	THIS INFOR D MAY NOT B	MATIO E CON	N ON THE SIDERED:	FACE OF	
	BUYER:	]			JOHN ABBOT	T		- <b></b>	-
·	REQ. N	o.:			COR61368				_
	BID OP	ENING I	DATE:		12/27/2007				_
j	BID OPE	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM				
-	PLEASE TO CONT	PROVII	DE A F	FAX NI SARDI	JMBER IN CA NG YOUR BID	SE IT	IS NECE	SSARY	
					304-296-	4971			
	PLEASE CONCERN				AME OF PERSO	İ			
					STeve.	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<b></b>	
				SEE DEM	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CON	DITIONS		
GNATURE		<u> </u>	<u> </u>			PHONE	will led a second	DATE	



¥00cm<

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WW 25205 0120 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

÷	33	P	ΑC	ìΕ	ः
					•

÷		Α	DD	RES	55 U	OF	(HE	SHO	NDE	NC	10	AT	EN	HON
7														

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ CDPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Solo cras Inc.

> Solo Crane, Inc. 194 W. Park Avenue Westover, WV 26501

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS ST. MARYS CORRECTIONAL CENTER (COLIN ANDERSON CENTER) STATE ROUTE 2 ST. MARYS, WV 26170

304-558-2036

DATEPRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAI	F		SHIP VI	4		FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/28/2007							<u> </u>	<del></del>		
BID OPENING DATE:		12/27/	2007	niconolomosco	90000000000000	necessos secessos	BID	OPEN	ING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ПТҮ	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NUM	3ER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	COR61	368	***** TOTAL	99,880.00
								.,		
							:			
			!							
					-					
			i							
								·		
					EDSC 5º	ve pop tr	DIAG AND COL	IDETICAL!	6	
SIGNATURE				OCE HEV	EROE SIL		RMS AND CON ELEPHONE	*WITION	DATE	
TITLE		FE							ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## ST. MARYS CORRECTIONAL CENTER PLEASANTS COUNTY, WV

#### WASTEWATER PLANT DECOMMISSIONING

### 1.0 <u>DEWATERING, CLEANING AND ABANDONMENT OF</u> WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY

#### 1.1 DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Furnish all labor and materials necessary to dewater, wash, disinfect, abandon, and miscellaneous related work as specified below, for the abandonment and removal of the St. Marys Correctional Center waste water treatment plant. Also, to remove and dispose of scrap steel and other miscellaneous metals pile from the site. The concrete building blocks are not to be disturbed and shall remain on the property.

#### 1.2 SEQUENCE OF WORK

The contractor shall follow the sequence of work as outlined below:

- a. Coordinate and relocate the facility's overhead power drop to remove it from the treatment plant and reinstall it directly onto the laboratory building. The dusk to dawn light shall also be relocated onto the block building.
- b. Dewater the treatment plant by pumping out all liquid as well as sludge and disposed at an approved site.
- c. Pressure wash all interior surfaces of the treatment plant.
- d. Disinfect treatment plant structures.
- e. Remove stairway to treatment plant from platform at the laboratory building entrance and weld new hand rails onto existing platform railings.
- f. Remove treatment plant steel structure and dispose.

- g. Place a one (1) inch layer of lime over the sand drying beds, then remove sand, gravel, distribution and underdrain piping from the sand drying beds.
- h. Fill and grade tank excavations and drying beds with clean fill to be obtained from state property in the vicinity of the site.
- i. Existing fence may be removed until demolition is complete but contractor must install temporary fence to corner of building. Owner will supply fencing materials for temporary fence. Contractor must reinstall fence at job completion.
- j. Owner will supply toilet facilities in Laboratory Building.
- k. Contractor to demo the two designated manholes to six inches below grade and fill to grade.
- l. Concrete ramps and pads in drying beds to remain.
- m. Seed and mulch all disturbed areas.
- n. Remove and dispose of all scrap metals from the site adjacent to the laboratory building.
- o. Contractor must comply with all security procedures.
- p. Timeline for project will be 60 Calendar Days from Notice to Proceed.

# 1.3 <u>DEWATERING AND CLEANING OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT</u> PLANT

The contractor shall remove all remaining wastewater and residual solids from the treatment plant using an approved wastewater pumping service. Contractor shall provide the Engineer with copies of manifest receipts for hauling and disposal at an approve site. All interior chambers shall be dewatered to within practical limits. All interior surfaces of the treatment plant shall then be cleaned with a high pressure washer. This water may be disposed by pumping it into the existing bar screen pit located on the site. Once the interior surfaces have been cleaned to the satisfaction of the

Engineer, they shall be disinfected by the use of spraying an approved calcium hypochlorite or chlorinated lime solution containing not less than 200mg/l chlorine. Upon completion of the disinfection process, the plant may be dismantled for removal. All site piping and drain lines shall be cut off below grade and plugged with concrete. Care shall be taken not to disconnect the laboratory building sanitary sewer that discharges into the sanitary sewer manhole near the bar screen pit.

Following the removal of the steel, the approximately four foot excavation shall be completely filled with clean dirt to be excavated and hauled from a location on the Correctional Center property, graded, seeded, and mulched.

#### 1.4 DECOMMISSIONING OF THE SLUDGE DRYING BEDS

Prior to removal of sand, gravel and under drain system, a one (1) inch layer of hydrated lime must be applied to the top surface. Sand and gravel along with the lime shall then be removed and transported to an approved landfill for final disposal. Contractor shall provide the Engineer with copies of the landfill manifest tipping fee receipts. Following the removal of the sand, gravel and underdrain piping, with clean fill to the level of the concrete walls. The last four inches of depth shall be filled with number 57 gravel.

#### 1.5 REMOVAL OF SCRAP STEEL

Contractor shall remove and dispose of the pile of scrap steel and miscellaneous assorted scrap metals which is located adjacent to the waste water treatment plant site. Proof of proper disposal of all metals shall be submitted to the Engineer.

Note: The laboratory building, a small block building and sand drying bed structure including covers are not to be demolished. Any damages to the existing fence shall be repaired and/or replaced.

# Purchasing Division PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

**CONFIDENTIALITY:** The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	I plo Crane	Inc	
	I teve Lake	Oman Date:	1/3/2008

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)

THIS DOCUMENT HAS AN ARTIFICIAL WATERMARK PRINTED ON THE BACK. THE FRONT OF THE DOCUMENT HAS A MICRO-PRINT SIGNATURE LINE AND BORDER. ABSENCE OF THESE FEATURES WILL INDICATE A COPY



RE: SUEAMN SOLOMON

5930354528

OFFICIAL CHECK

22-1676 -960

DATE

December 20, 2007

PAY TO THE

OF

FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AMD ZERO CENTS

ORDER

\*STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OR SOLO CRANE\*

ISSUED BY: TRAVELERS EXPRESS COMPANY, INC. P.O. BOX 9476, MINNEAPOLIS MN 55480 DRAWEE: US BANK, ST. PAUL, MN

DRAWER: CENTRA BANK